
  

1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26   

   

MARK BRNOVICH 
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL 
Firm State Bar No. 14000 
Joseph A. Kanefield (State Bar No. 15838) 
Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698) 
Michael S. Catlett (State Bar No. 25238) 
Jennifer J. Wright (State Bar No. 27145) 
   Assistant Attorneys General 
2005 N. Central Ave. 
Phoenix, Arizona 85004 
Telephone: (602) 542-8958 
ACL@azag.gov 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Mark Brnovich,  
Arizona Attorney General 

 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA 

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI 

Mark Brnovich, in his official capacity as 
Arizona Attorney General; Yavapai County 
Republican Committee, an unincorporated 
association; and Demitra Manjoros, First 
Vice Chair of the Yavapai County 
Republican Committee and registered voter 
in Yavapai County, 

  
Plaintiffs, 

vs. 
 
Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as 
Arizona Secretary of State, 

 
Defendant, 

 
vs. 
 
Douglas A. Ducey, in his official capacity as 
Governor of Arizona,  
 
 

Real Party In Interest. 

Case No: P1300CV202200269 
 

PLAINTIFF ARIZONA ATTORNEY 
GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH’S 
AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL 

 
 (Assigned to the Hon. John Napper) 

mailto:ACL@azag.gov


 

2 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26   

   

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff, Mark Brnovich, in his official capacity as Arizona 

Attorney General (the “AG”), appeals to the Arizona Court of Appeals from the Under 

Advisement Ruling and Order Re: Special Action and Summary Judgement, including the final 

judgment contained therein, which was signed and entered on or about the 17th day of June, 

2022, and the Final Judgment Under Rule 54(b), which was signed on or about June 22, 2022. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of June, 2022. 

MARK BRNOVICH 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
 
 
By  /s/ Michael S. Catlett  

Joseph A. Kanefield  
Brunn (“Beau”) W. Roysden III 
Michael S, Catlett 
Jennifer J. Wright 
Assistant Attorneys General 
Attorneys for Plaintiff Attorney General Mark 
Brnovich 

 
 
  



 

3 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26   

   

A copy has been electronically served via AZTurbo 
Court, an electronic filing service provider 
approved by the Administrative Office of the 
Courts, and email this 23rd day of June, 2022, on: 
 
Roopali H. Desai 
D. Andrew Gaona 
Kristen Yost 
Coppersmith Brockelman PLC 
2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 
Phoenix, AZ 85004 
Email: rdesai@cblawyers.com 
Email: agaona@cblawyers.com 
Email: kyost@cblawyers.com 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary 
 of State Katie Hobbs 
 
Sambo (Bo) Dul 
Christine Bass 
States United Democracy Center 
8205 South Priest Drive, #10312 
Tempe, AZ 85284 
bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org 
christinebass@statesuniteddemocracy.org 
Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary 
 of State Katie Hobbs 
 
Anni L. Foster 
Jake Agron 
Kyle Smith 
Office of Arizona Governor Douglas A. Ducey 
1700 West Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85007 
afoster@az.gov 
jagron@az.gov 
ksmith@az.gov 
Attorneys for Douglas A. Ducey, Governor  
of the State of Arizona 
 
 
 

mailto:afoster@az.gov
mailto:jagron@az.gov
mailto:ksmith@az.gov


 

4 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26   

   

Brian M. Bergin  
Bergin, Frakes, Smalley & Oberholtzer 
4343 E. Camelback Rd, Ste 210 
Phoenix, AZ 85018 
Telephone: (602) 888-7869 
bbergin@bfsolaw.com 
Attorney for Plaintiffs Demitra Manjoros 
and Yavapai Republican Committee 
 
 
/s/ Michael S. Catlett    

mailto:bbergin@bfsolaw.com



