1	MARK BRNOVICH	
2	ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL Firm State Bar No. 14000	
3	Joseph A. Kanefield (State Bar No. 15838)	
4	Brunn W. Roysden III (State Bar No. 28698) Michael S. Catlett (State Bar No. 25238)	
5	Jennifer J. Wright (State Bar No. 27145) Assistant Attorneys General	
6	2005 N. Central Ave. Phoenix, Arizona 85004	
7	Telephone: (602) 542-8958	
8	ACL@azag.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff Mark Brnovich,	
9	Arizona Attorney General	
10	IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA	
11	IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF YAVAPAI	
12	Mark Brnovich, in his official capacity as	Case No: P1300CV202200269
13	Arizona Attorney General; Yavapai County Republican Committee, an unincorporated	PLAINTIFF ARIZONA ATTORNEY
14	association; and Demitra Manjoros, First Vice Chair of the Yavapai County	GENERAL MARK BRNOVICH'S AMENDED NOTICE OF APPEAL
15	Republican Committee and registered voter	
16	in Yavapai County,	(Assigned to the Hon. John Napper)
17	Plaintiffs,	
18	VS.	
19	Katie Hobbs, in her official capacity as	
20	Arizona Secretary of State,	
21	Defendant,	
22	VS.	
23	Douglas A. Ducay in his official constitutes	
24	Douglas A. Ducey, in his official capacity as Governor of Arizona,	
25		
26	Real Party In Interest.	
20		1
	1	-

1	Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff, Mark Brnovich, in his official capacity as Arizona	
2	Attorney General (the "AG"), appeals to the Arizona Court of Appeals from the Under	
3	Advisement Ruling and Order Re: Special Action and Summary Judgement, including the fina	
4	judgment contained therein, which was signed and entered on or about the 17th day of June	
5	2022, and the Final Judgment Under Rule 54(b), which was signed on or about June 22, 2022.	
6	RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 23rd day of June, 2022.	
7		
8	MARK BRNOVICH	
9	ATTORNEY GENERAL	
10	By <u>/s/ Michael S. Catlett</u>	
11	Joseph A. Kanefield Brunn ("Beau") W. Roysden III	
12	Michael S, Catlett Jennifer J. Wright	
13	Assistant Attorneys General Attorneys for Plaintiff Attorney General Mark	
14	Brnovich	
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		
	2	

1	A copy has been electronically served via AZTurbo
2	Court, an electronic filing service provider approved by the Administrative Office of the
3	Courts, and email this 23rd day of June, 2022, on:
4	Roopali H. Desai
5	D. Andrew Gaona Kristen Yost
6	Coppersmith Brockelman PLC
7	2800 North Central Avenue, Suite 1900 Phoenix, AZ 85004
8	Email: rdesai@cblawyers.com
	Email: agaona@cblawyers.com
9	Email: kyost@cblawyers.com
10	Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary of State Katie Hobbs
11	
12	Sambo (Bo) Dul Christine Bass
13	States United Democracy Center
14	8205 South Priest Drive, #10312 Tempe, AZ 85284
15	bo@statesuniteddemocracy.org
	christinebass@statesuniteddemocracy.org
16	Attorneys for Defendant Arizona Secretary
17	of State Katie Hobbs
18	Anni L. Foster
19	Jake Agron Kyle Smith
20	Office of Arizona Governor Douglas A. Ducey
21	1700 West Washington Street Phoenix, Arizona 85007
	afoster@az.gov
22	jagron@az.gov
23	ksmith@az.gov Attorneys for Douglas A. Ducey, Governor
24	of the State of Arizona
25	
26	
	3

1	Brian M. Bergin
2	Bergin, Frakes, Smalley & Oberholtzer
3	4343 E. Camelback Rd, Ste 210 Phoenix, AZ 85018
4	Telephone: (602) 888-7869 bbergin@bfsolaw.com
5	Attorney for Plaintiffs Demitra Manjoros and Yavapai Republican Committee
6	ana Tavapai Kepublican Commutee
7	/s/ Michael S. Catlett
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
	4